In the Matter of:
UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a AMEREN MISSOURI'STARIFFS, etc.

ER-2021-0240; GR-2021-0241, VOL. I
July 20, 2021

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

In The Matter OF Uni on
El ectric Conmpany d/ b/ a
Anmeren M ssouri's Tariffs
to Adjust its Revenues for

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT CF PROCEEDI NGS
Di scovery Conference via WbEx
July 20, 2021
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 2

ER-2021- 0240

N N’ o

El ectric Service

In the Matter of Union
El ectric Conpany d/ b/ a
Aneren M ssouri's Tariffs
to Adjust Its Revenues for

Nat ur al

GR-2021- 0241

N N N o

Gas Service

MORRI S L. WOODRUFF, Presiding
CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Tracy Tayl or, CCR No. 939
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

APPEARANCES

JAMES B. LOANERY
Smth Lewis, LLP
111 South 9th Street
Col unbi a, M ssouri 65201
573. 443. 3141
FOR: Anmeren M ssouri

ERI C BANKS
Banks Law, LLC
1824 Chout eau Avenue
St. Louis, Mssouri 63103
314. 583. 7075
FOR: Aneren M ssouri

JEFFREY A. KEEVI L

JAM E MYERS
Depart ment of Econom c Devel opnent
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
Jefferson City, M ssouri 65102-0360
573. 526. 4887

FOR: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Comr ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

45



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Let's start by taking
entries of appearances fromthe attorneys.
M. Keevil, | understand you're on the line from
Staff?

MR, KEEVI L: Yes, Judge. Representing
Staff, Jeff Keevil, PO Box 360, Jefferson City,
M ssouri 65102.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Thank you. And
M. Lowery, | see that you're on from Anmeren.
M. Lowery, can you hear ne? W' ve got a bunch of
call-in users. |Is anybody el se here from Aneren?

MR. BANKS: Yes, Your Honor. This is
Eri ¢ Banks, Banks Law, LLC, 1824 Chouteau Avenue,
St. Louis, Mssouri 63103.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Ckay.

MR, LONERY: | apol ogi ze, Judge. This is
JimLowery. Can you hear nme now?

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  We can hear you | oud and
cl ear.

MR, LOWNERY: Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Any ot her attorneys on
the ine? There we see you now, Jim

M5. MYERS: This is Jame Myers with
Staff counsel's office.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. All right. | see

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 46
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

various other call-in users. | assum ng they're not
attorneys representing the attorneys or are Staff
peopl e or for Anmeren who nmay be called upon | ater.

So let's go ahead and get started. We'll
start with letting Staff explain their concerns and
then we'll give Aneren a chance to respond.

MR, KEEVI L: Thank you, Judge. Jeff

Keevil for Staff. To begin with, | would say that we
have recei ved sone responses. The -- as you know,
t hese discovery -- notices of discovery concern have

to be filed a previous Friday to the discovery
conf erence.

And that obviously just requires us to
pick a date as of which to file the |list of the data
response -- or data requests which have either not
been responded to at all or, in our opinion, have been
insufficiently responded to. And we received sone
responses after filing -- or after at least |isting
the DRs on this notice of discovery concerns.

And | can run through those real quickly
here. Under the -- if you look at ny notice of
di scovery concerns on the electric case, we received
responses under 3A to Nunbers 587 and 678 through 680
Friday, | believe. And then this norning, |ess than

an hour ago, we received a response to 345.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 47
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

Qobviously we don't know if those -- if we
believe themto be sufficient, but they would -- they
have been responded to so they would no | onger go
under 3A.

And then under 3B on ny notion here -- or
what ever you call this, we've received responses or
addi tional -- | should say additional suppl enental
responses to 55.1, 89.1, 104.4, 573 through 574, 579,
582, 586, 588, 592 we received | ess than an hour ago.
618, 619 and 648 we' ve received responses or
addi ti onal responses to. So those would need to cone
off the list there.

And on the gas side of things, we
recei ved responses to -- under 3A, ny understanding is
we recei ved responses to both of the DRs listed in A
Nunber 262 and 311, but 3B still -- still remains, the
two |isted under 3B.

So with that said, as far as what our
concerns, it's fairly self-explanatory, | think, on
the sumof themthat we have just not received any
response to at all. Going back to the electric one --
the electric case, the DRs in 3B have sinply not been
answered, the remaining 166.1, 240.1, 240.2 and 615.

W al so have a problem Judge, on the

el ectric side with -- as you'll see there under 3C,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 48
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

there were a bunch of DRs -- several DRs to which
Aneren sinply indicated they needed until July 30th to
answer, which was about a 30-day extension. And with
t he discovery -- not discovery, excuse ne, the direct
testinony comng up, we're concerned that if we don't
get responses to the ones listed in 3C, that we'll
have sone probl ens.

6-- 606 and 613 | believe nay be sonewhat
| egiti mate extension requests on Aneren's part, but we
need to know when or if they plan to respond. And if
we coul d get anything sooner than July 30th in
response to the ones in 3C, that would certainly be
beneficial for us.

| don't know if J Luebbert or Claire
Eubanks, either one of them is on this line. Those
were DRs submitted by Ms. Eubanks and M. Luebbert.
They can probably explain to you the necessity for
t hose responses better than | could and explain to you
why they don't believe that the 30-day -- and | can go
t hrough themindividually, Judge, if you want to, but
at this point I don't knowif you want ne to drag
t hrough themindividually or not. So what would be
your preference?

JUDCGE WOCDRUFF: If Ms. Eubanks and

M. Luebbert are on the |line and can explain nore

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

49



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

about it, that would be hel pful about the ones that
need to be done sooner.

M5. BEUBANKS: Yes, this is Caire
Eubanks. | amon the line and let nme pull these up
real quick. Sorry.

MR, LUEBBERT: Judge, this is J Luebbert.
["'mon the line as well.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Ckay.

MS5. EUBANKS: So the data requests that
| -- that | asked were 102.1 through 102.4. So the
first one is a public data request and it's sinply
asking for a spreadsheet to be updated. A simlar
spreadsheet was provided in Staff Data Request 242,
but was only for a portion of the Smart Energy plan
projects. And so we're just asking that a simlar
spreadsheet be provided that enconpasses all the Smart
Ener gy projects.

And -- and Data Request 2-- | believe it
was 242, it did take Anmeren 30 days to respond to that
speci fic request, you know. And obviously since a
good chunk of them have already been done, you know,
it's not even a full -- not even asking for the
whol e -- whol e spreadsheet. Sonme of the work shoul d
have al ready been done already, if that makes sense.

So then in 102.2, we're sinply asking

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 50
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

for -- let's see, for sone project notifications and
project charters for a |list of specific projects
and all of --

MR KEEVIL: | believe -- Judge --

M5. EUBANKS: Yeah. Go ahead, Jeff.

MR KEEVIL: | was going to say, Judge,
believe on that one and there may be one ot her one,
Areren has clained it to be unduly burdensone or
overly broad or sonmething of that nature. But
Ms. Eubanks' DR is only requesting 40 projects -- or
the charter for 40 projects out of alnost 3,000. |If
she had asked for the entire three -- charters for the
entire 3,000, they m ght have an argunent that it was
overly broad, but asking for only 40, we don't believe
that to be overly broad.

And that -- that would also -- that would
al so apply to DR 102.4. She |imted her request to
40 of the projects. And again, | don't think 40 out
of 3,000 is unduly burdensone or unreasonabl e.

| woul d al so say, Judge, on 102.4, it was
unclear to us fromwhat Anmeren subm tted whet her they
wer e obj ecting and requesting an extension on 102. 4
or if they were just objecting flat out and not
requesti ng an extension or what. Because they -- in

their objection letter or their extension letter, they

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

51



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

had .1, .2 and .3 |listed under extensions and they had
.2, .3 and .4 listed under objection, but they were
all treated as -- what they filed in EFI'S under 102.4
said, See objection letter. But that was the one

that -- it didn't say anything about an extension or
anyt hi ng.

So we're unclear exactly what they were
objecting to and what they were just seeking an
extensi on on, but that doesn't really address the
substance of the DRR' And like |I said, Ms. Eubanks is
limting her DRto 40 projects out of roughly 3,000
and | don't believe that would rise to the |evel of
overly broad.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | assune that's attenpt
to make a sanpling of the -- of the 3,0007?

M5. EUBANKS: Yes, that's correct.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  All right. Let's get a
response from Aneren then as to those 102.1 through 4.

MR. LONERY: Yeah, Judge. Thank you. So
they are correct that the -- so let ne back up on
102.1. 102.1 aro-- refers to a spreadsheet from!|
think it's 242. And that spreadsheet was provided in
a response on April 20. And Staff didn't ask us any
nore questions about it until June the 17th, | believe

it was.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

52



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

It took us a |lot longer than 30 days, |I'm
sure, to even do that initial spreadsheet on all that
information. W collaborated wwth Staff before this
case was filed and worked out a list of about 130 DRs,
as | recall, that they gave us | think in |ate
February, early March and we got started working on
those. W were trying to avoid that situation where
we have this fresh at the begi nning.

So I don't know how many of that 2,937
rows in that spreadsheet have to be updated, but I'm
sure it's a very large nunber. And we are in the
process of doing that, but | nmean, we're tal king
t housands of rows in a spreadsheet we've been asked to
update the in-service dates for those.

W may have in-service dates that have
changed from what they were given back in Apri
because those projects, as you know, Judge they're
in -- they're in process and they're fluid. So as far
as | know, if those -- if those in-service dates have
changed on any of those 2,900 projects, they are
updating those dates.

And so, you know, the Smart Energy pl an,
Judge, it covers every aspect of the conmpany's capital
i nvestnent; so fossil generation, Callaway, energy

delivery, transmssion, IT facilities. It's every

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

53



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

capital investnent that the conpany nakes is part of
that Smart Energy plan. So there's a trenendous
anount of update that has to be done to answer that
DR.

And you know, they could have asked this
guestion any time fromApril until June 17th. W
sinply can't physically answer it as quickly as maybe
they want us to. So we did ask for an extension to
June 30th. W intend to have all of these answered --
and there's another set that M. Keevil referred to --
by June -- excuse ne, | said June 30th -- by
July 30t h.

And | know people are working on them |
checked on the status of themyesterday. Sone of them
| woul d expect we'll have before July 30th, but we
just can't physically answer that nmany different DR --
that nmuch data in that period of tine.

Then on 102.2 and 102.4, M. Keevil is
right. They're | think the sanme [ist of 40 projects.
But if you | ook what they're asking for, they're
asking for a trenendous anount of information. | was
tol d yesterday when | checked on these, we have
20 different people are working on getting those
responses toget her.

And again, these are all over the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

54



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

conpany. These are not in one area of the conpany.
They're all over that six or eight different
functional areas | discussed that you' ve got to go and
pull all of this information, all of these docunents,
all of this data. And it's just not sonething that
can physically be done in a 20-day period of tine.

So you know, | don't -- | don't really
know what el se to say other than we're tal king about a
tremendous anount of work, docunents, projects,
i nformation that have to be conpiled, collected and
then put in the data request responses over projects
in the Smart Energy pl an.

And you know, the Staff, of course,
knew -- they know we have a Smart Energy plan. W

make a filing under the statute every February that

has all of this information. And as | said, on
April 20th, we provided the list of the 2,937
projects. So this is not new information.

W didn't get the request until two
nont hs after they had the spreadsheet. W' re doing
the best we can. | do think we'll nake the July 30th
deadl i ne, but we are not going to be able to nmake it
as to nost of these before then.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Ckay. So the -- there
was al so concern that -- or confusion expressed by

Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC 55

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

Staff as to whether the conpany was objecting to these
or just was requesting for nore tine. It sounds |ike
you're just requesting nore tine.

MR, LONERY: We objected to protect
oursel ves, because | do think these are extrenely
burdensone and probably overbroad. But we -- | think
we intend to answer the questions that have been
asked. | don't think -- | don't think the dispute
here is about the objections. | think the dispute
here is about the tinme getting the answers to them
from ny perspective.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Ckay. Staff have any
response to that?

MR, KEEVIL: Well, | think he responded
primarily to 102.1. The .2 and .4, again, you're
tal king 40 projects. | don't see howit would take a
30-day extension for both.

But if you | ook at 102.3, changing DRs on
you here slightly, but it's one of the four we've been
tal ki ng about. That one sinply asks for clarification
about their plans. It is confidential so |'m not
going to read it out loud, but the -- as | said, it
sinply asks for clarification about certain plans,
basically two parts. And again, | nmean it doesn't

seemto us that that should take a 30-day extension.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 56
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

Keep in mnd, Judge, if they got these on
June 17th, that neans they were due June 27th and that
nmeans that when they asked till July 30th to answer,
that's actually over a 30-day extension. |It's
32 days, 33 days, whatever. So it just seens |ike
they're being a little -- asking for nore than they
need to provide clarification of plans.

MR, LONERY: Judge, first of all
M. Keevil is off by ten days on his math. It would
have been due July 7th, not June 27th.

But let's take a look at 102.3. | think
there's 30 or 40 different work orders |listed on here.
| believe that these are what are called bl anket work

orders. And so if the projects are under half a

mllion dollars, you have -- they're collected in
t hese various types -- | don't -- | can't explain it
in great detail, but they're collected in these

bl anket work orders.

And so you may have -- you may have 30 or
40 or 50 projects within each one of these work
orders. And | don't know the exact nunber, but it's
multiple. So this is many, many nore projects than
they -- | think they think they're asking about. And
they' re asking about to the extent to which the work

is conpleted or to be conpleted on these projects.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

57



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

And so | don't -- | don't think this idea
that, oh, it's just a clarification on 50 -- it's not
50 discrete projects. It's probably many nultipl es of

50 discrete projects in 102. 3.

Then in 102.4 -- and 102.4 and 102.2 are
conpletely related to each other. They're asking for
al |l docunents, equipnent proposals, equipnent bid
val uati on, design specs, purchase order, change
orders, construction reports, original budget, fina
budget, et cetera. They're asking for all of those
docunents about those 40 projects. W' re doing the
best that we can do, Judge, but that's the best we can
do.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Ckay. And when is
direct testinony due, M. Keevil?

MR KEEVIL: | believe it's Septenber
3rd, sonething like that.

MR. LOAERY: That's correct.

MR KEEVIL: It's very early in -- okay.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay. Well, 1'11
encourage Aneren to get this done as soon as possi bl e.
| don't know that | can order themto do any faster
than they're doing it. It sounds like these are
fairly conplicated DRs.

Staff, do you have anything el se you want

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

58



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

to say about 10 -- the 102 series -- sequence?

M5. EUBANKS: Judge, if | may, on
102.3 -- this is O aire Eubanks agai n.

JUDCE WOCDRUFF: I's this M. Eubanks
agai n?

MS. EUBANKS: Yes, it is.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Ckay.

M5. EUBANKS: So on 102.3, we're really
asking for an explanation. So | do understand that
the second part of the data request lists specific
projects, but we're also just asking for an
explanation. So we're not -- for that one, they don't
necessarily need to provide anything in -- and it is
quite possible that a lot of the projects could be
di scussed toget her.

So | just want to nmake that clear. This
is asking for an explanation of their plan for these
specific -- for a conversion basically.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  So you're suggesting a
partial response would be --

MR LONERY: |'Ill get sone infornmation
back -- | do think -- I"msorry. | do think, Judge,
that when | got ny list of updates on these, | think
this m ght be one that was sonmewhat advanced in the

queue, as opposed to particularly those ones | was

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

59



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

tal ki ng about that were tied together. So | wll see
I f, you know, maybe 102.3 we can have in just, you
know, a couple, three days fromnow |'ll just have
to check. But | -- | appreciate the clarification.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Ckay. Let's nobve onto
605, 606, 608 through 613. M. Luebbert, was that
yours?

MR. LUEBBERT: Yeah, that's correct. Do
you want nme to just wal k through and give kind of a
hi gh-1evel explanation of what |'m asking for on
t hose?

JUDCE WOCDRUFF: Yes. | think that would
be hel pful.

MR. LUEBBERT: Okay. So starting with
605, it's asking for an expl anation of the process
that Areren used to identify distribution system
projects for inclusion in the Smart Energy plan. And
it goes on to ask for what netrics and wei ghts were
applied to each netric whenever they were considering
t hose projects.

606 asks how Aneren determ ned that each
project included as part of the Smart Energy plan was
necessary to continue to provide safe and reliable
servi ce.

608 asks for a description of the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 60
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

eval uati on process for potential Smart Energy projects
and how t hat process was devel oped. And it does go

on to request which enpl oyees were included in that
devel opnent of that process and what their
responsibilities are.

609 requests an expl anation for the
process utilized by Aneren for evaluating potenti al
di stribution system projects that were included as
part of the Smart Energy plan and if there was a score
card that was used, basically providing a sanple for
each type of project associated with the plan.

610 asks Ameren to identify projects that
passed the eval uation process but were ultimately not
included in the Smart Energy plan and have an
expl anation for why they weren't included.

611 requests asks if Ameren conducted any
proj ect |evel cost-benefit analysis and then asks for
any project |evel cost-benefit analysis to be
provi ded, as well as supporting docunents for any
assunpti ons made.

612 requests all cost-benefit analysis
performed by Aneren regarding the types of projects to
be included in the Smart Energy plan, as well as
supporting docunentation.

And t hen 613 asks how Aneren determ ned

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

61



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

each project was prudent and provide the supporting
docunent ati on.

So sone of those -- | guess as kind of a
sunmary, some of those are really just asking for an
expl anati on of the process used and the devel opnent of
the process. There's a couple of those in there
that's asking for, you know, a project |eve
cost-benefit analysis and a | ot of supporting
docunentation. And | do recognize that a couple of
t hose woul d have quite a bit of, you know, supporting
docunentati on that woul d need to be gathered.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay. Now, is Ameren
objecting to these or is this just another requesting
nore tinme to respond? W can't hear you, M. Lowery.

MR. LOAERY: | think the issue is the
time, Judge. | don't think we're fighting about
obj ections over these. W intend to answer them

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  And this will also be
July 30t h?

MR, LONERY: That's correct. So Judge,
you know, all these cane in on the sane day, including
t he ones from Ms. Eubanks. M. Eubanks, at |east hers
were keyed off a spreadsheet she didn't get until
April 20th so | guess she didn't have it when the case

was fil ed.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

62



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

But there's not a single question that's
asked in this series starting with 605 and 613 --
there's not a single one of those questions that
couldn't have been asked the day the case was fil ed.
So you know, the fact that | think Staff is concerned
about not getting the answers until late July and
their testinony is due five weeks later is partly of
their own -- that's partly a situation of their own
maki ng.

But regardl ess of that, you know, let's
take 605. Every -- distribution projects and there's
a lot of questions about netrics and wei ghts and how
you nmake decisions, et cetera. W have -- you know,
we have however many it is, six or eight different
districts across the entire state. You've got
di fferent sub-categories, you've got underground,
over head, you've got grid resiliency, grid
noder ni zati on. You' ve got all kinds of different
categories. And the answers to those questions are
not necessarily the sane for all those categories.

So it's a very broad question asking for,
you know, keep -- and, you know, the distribution
system projects, that's probably -- in terns of
nunber, that's probably the single | argest nunber of
that 2,900 that we're tal king about.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 63
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

Then you go onto 606. Now we're asking
questi ons about every single project in the Smart
Energy plan. That's that 2,976 projects. How did we
determ ne each project was -- was, you know, needed
for safe and reliable service? So we're at a project
| evel on that one.

W're at 608. Again, it's fully describe
the eval uati on process for the entire Smart Energy
plan. So now we're back over across generation,
transm ssion, energy delivery, you know, fossil and
Cal | away generation, IT facilities, it's across the
entire capital budget at Aneren M ssouri that they're
asking about. And that's really true of all of the
rest of these.

And so again, we've been asked --
basically what they' ve done is | think they've started
in earnest auditing the Smart Energy plan projects but
they didn't start until June 17th. You' ve al so got
all the sanme people, you know, across these various
functions -- a lot of the sane people are involved in
having to answer all of these data requests; both M.
Eubanks' and M. Luebbert's.

So again, we are doing the best we can.
W will try to get some of them before literally

July 30th, but we -- we just can't answer this |evel

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

64



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

of detail about this many projects across this many
areas of the conpany in the tine that they would
prefer that we answer them

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  And agai n, your response
is you pron sed responses by July 307

MR. LONERY: Yes. And as far as |

know -- and | did check on this. | believe we -- |
think we believe that we will be able to nake that
date. And |I'm sure sone of themw || be sooner than

that. But | don't think we intend to mss that date.
| can't absolutely prom se that, of course. Things
happen. But that's -- based on the status report |
was given, | think they believe they can make that --
nmeet that date.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Ckay. M. Luebbert,
were there any partial responses that woul d be hel pful
to you that mght be -- that Aneren m ght be able to
provi de before July 30th?

MR. LUEBBERT: Yeah. | nentioned before
that there was -- there were a couple in there that --
that | recognized were going to have quite a bit of
i nformation that would need to be gathered. And
specifically | think, you know, 613 and 606 are
requesti ng, you know, supporting docunentation and any

support for any assunptions nmade in that process.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

65



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

The others are really asking for
information that -- that Aneren would have utilized in
their evaluation of the plans. And ny assunption was
that -- well, | guess | shouldn't assune, but |
think -- alot of the information that's requested in

the others | think could at | east be partially

responded to if not in full. And you know, if -- if
it was necessary to supplenent with -- with sonething
as it came up, | think that would be fine for ne.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: M. Lowery, any response
to that?

MR, LONERY: | nean Judge, | probably
can't speak intelligently about what M. Luebbert was
or was not assum ng and whet her his assunptions were
val i d.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | wouldn't really expect
you to. But what |'mlooking at fromyou is, is
there -- can Aneren possibly just do sone parti al
responses before the 30th?

MR. LOAERY: \What -- what | can commit to
do, Judge, is obviously | wll go back and rel ay what
M. Luebbert said and ask that question. And if it
can be done, |I'msure we wll.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Ckay. Thank you.

Let's nove back up then to subsection B

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

66



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

of Staff's request on the electric side. There were
sonme DRs that were apparently overdue and apparently
responses cane in for nost of themtoday, but we still
have 166.1, 240.1, 240.2 and 615 apparently have not
been responded to. M. Lowery, do you have any
response on those?

MR, LONERY: Judge, | thought 615 had
been, but -- so | will check on it, but | thought it
had been. But if it wasn't, | wll -- we'll do our
best to get it as quickly as we can.

166. 1, the person who had to answer that
unfortunately went on -- and | think that person is
back tonorrow, but went on a vacation |I think over the
4th of July, kind of a little bit of an extended one.
The person just sinply hasn't been here. So |I'm going
to get with that person when they get back tonorrow
and do our best to expedite the response. | agree.
W're late, I"'msorry and |'"'mgoing to try to nove as
qui ck as we can.

240.1 and 240.2. The person that those
were initially assigned to was the right person, but
that person retired unbeknownst to us at the end of
July and we didn't realize it for a few days and it
just got reassigned. So we will try to get those as

qui ck as we can, but that's what happened with that.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

67



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

MR, KEEVIL: They didn't realize soneone
had resi gned?

MR LONERY: We didn't, Jeff. W assign
t hem and nobody | et us know the person retired. So
they just got left -- they got caught, you know, in
sort of LalLa land, unfortunately. It was a m stake.
| don't really know what el se to say.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  All right. M. Keevil,
anyt hing you wanted to respond to on that?

MR, KEEVIL: |Is there anything | want

to -- well, | suppose yeah, lots of things I'd like to
respond to on that, but | better not. It sounded to
me like they're -- M. Lowery admts they're late on

them and they plan to answer them

But | nean, you know, here we are, Judge
one guy went on vacation, another guy res-- sonehow
surreptitiously resigned. | don't know -- we al so had
a problemwith their IT systemre-- being reconfigured
or sonething during the rate case. | don't know what
to say. | nmean we -- we obviously need the
informati on as soon as we can. They're overdue. |
don't know what else really that | can say.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  And there's really not a
whole I ot else | can say too other than to encourage

Aneren to respond as quickly as possible. And they

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

68



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

admt that they wll, so.

MR, LOWNERY: Judge, on the case side
there's a 222.1, which | think is exactly the sane DR
as 166.1 on the electric side so it's the sane
information there. And one other one, 99.1 on the gas
side, and | expect they'll have the answer to that
today or tonorrow. And | think that's all of the late
ones.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay.

MR, KEEVIL: You want to go to the
i nsufficient response ones then in 3A, Judge?

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Yes. Let's go off to
those. How were the responses insufficient?

MR, KEEVIL: Yeah. Several of these were
rate design related, class cost-of-service. | don't
know if Ms. Lange is on the line or not. Sarah, are
you t here?

MS. LANGE: Yes.

MR, KEEVIL: There she is. You want to
wal k through the ones that are yours and explain why
they're -- nunber one, why they're relevant; and
nunber two, why we need them as soon as we can?

M5. LANGE: | amworking froma different
list than you are, so if you can tell ne what nunber

to start, | can proceed fromthere.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

69



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

MR KEEVIL: Let's see. 105.2.

M5. LANGE: GCkay. So 105.2, neter asset
ID. Ckay. So we did get a partial response to that
that gave sone information for AIMneters. W don't
have that information for the AVR neters.

| understand that if they can't relate
the AMR property back to, you know, each specific
vi ntage, each specific asset ID, | understand that.
But if they are currently retiring these neters, |
woul d sure hope that soneone in their conpany knows
what retirement units they're getting retired to in
gener al .

So | nmean, if we can just get the
property type, the retirenment unit nanme, that wll
suffice. | thought | nade that clear on a prior cal
with sone technical folks, but you know, we just need
really basic information about when a nodel nunber
becones a retirenent unit, what retirenent unit does
t hat nodel nunber go to. And we understand that a
nodel nunber might go -- or that one retirenment unit
m ght contain many nodel nunbers, but it shoul dn't
wor k the ot her way.

MR, KEEVIL: And they to have sonething
in order to do the retirenments; otherw se, they're

| eaving the property on the books until after it's

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

70



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

retired. Correct?

M5. LANGE: That would be a concern that
this would raise on the accounting side. At this
point |I'mnot pursuing that particular concern. At
this point I"'mjust sinply looking to tie dollars of
nmeter to custoners. But at this -- you know, it does
rai se questions as to whether or not they're able to
retire these neters properly if they really can't tel
us what nodel nunber goes with what retirenment units.

MR. LOAERY: Judge, pardon ne, if | can
break in here. | do have Tom H ckman who did the
cl ass cost-of-service for Areren Mssouri and | think
Is the technical person, our -- the counterpart. |
don't know if you want Ms. Lange to go through however
many of these she has or you want to take these one at
atinme, but | just want to let you know that |'m going
to have hi maddress those itens, however you want to
do it.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | think it woul d
probably be easier doing it one at a tine. So
M. Hi ckman, are you on?

MR, H CKMAN:  Yes, | am Judge.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Go ahead and respond.

MR, H CKMAN. Ckay. On this one

specifically, this was a m stake on ny part. The

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

71



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

reference that was nade in the DR, | think |I got
crisscrossed on DR nunbers. But since then, since
this -- this was brought to ny attention, |'ve | ooked
back and understand the conplete listing that is being
requested and | have internal requests to get that
i nformation pull ed.

| don't think it's going to be a problem
and on this one | expect to submt a suppl enental
response that would include that information probably
hopeful ly today or tonmorrow. But it's subject to
ot her working groups pulling that infornmation.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay. And then
Ms. Lange if you want to nove onto the next one.

M5. LANGE: Sure. M. Keevil, would you
mnd letting ne know what nunber is next?

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  We're not hearing you,

M. Keevil, if you' re speaking.

MR KEEVIL: Yeah. | always get
caught -- at least at one point during a call every
call | get stuck with nute being on. | apol ogize.

| believe Ms. Lange's next one listed is
487. And then | would al so say that you' ve got 487,
489 and 492 all in a row there.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Ckay.

M5. LANGE: Sure. So 487 is -- there was

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

72



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

a 20 -- alnost 25 mllion -- 24-sonething mllion
ununitized amount with a vintage 2020. | asked what
isit. It was in the AM neter account. And the
response we received is well, they're AM neters.

So |l -- you know, | get it. It's
nonunitized for a reason, but now we're seven nont hs
past the end of 2020. So one, | woul d hope that by
now that's been unitized; and two, you know, how nany,
you know? 1Is it 50 really big nmeters? 1Is it 100, 000
smal |l er nmeters? You know, if -- if you don't have --
if you don't have the nodel nunmbers, | get it.

But then again, there's only about seven
nodel s that are being deployed so | would sure hope
that for 25 mllion dollars we can just get sone
indication of if it's, you know, 1,000 neters,

100 neters, 100,000 neters. You know, sonething --
any information is better than none.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Response from Aneren?

MR. LONERY: Yeah, Judge. | nean | think
we've -- | think we've answered the question we were
asked. But | think we now understand -- and | think

that we tal ked about this yesterday. W thought --
since it ended up on the discovery list.
| think if this -- if what she wants to

know i s the nunmber of neters and so on, | think we can

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

73



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

supplenent that. But | do think we asked -- answered
the question that was asked of us, just to be clear.
But | think we can supplenent the DR now that we
under st and what she's | ooking for.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Okay. And 4897

M5. LANGE: 489 is -- and | get -- we've
net wwth Areren on this. You know, just for
t horoughness, | feel like we have to followup with
the discovery conference. And if they -- if their
position is what it is, they can put that in a
response instead of just providing it to us orally.

But on this one we're asking about a very
finite nunber of very expensive property. Staff --
Staff's preference is to assign rather than allocate
whenever we can. And these are sone big dollar itens.
And, you know, if there is a four mllion dollar
switch that is in use and the other switches are all a
coupl e hundred thousand dollars, if sonebody at Aneren
can't say where that four mllion dollars switch is
| ocated, that is concerning.

And this is -- these are all itens that
are recorded as a retirenment unit of one or two. So
it's -- | think it's 16 itens total that are all, you
know, very high dollar itens. W just need to know

where they are so we can assign themif possible. And

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 74
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

if we can't assign them you know, we just need them
to say in witing that they can't find those itens,
they can't tie to that retirenent unit.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right. Response
fromAmeren? M. Lowery, you're nuted.

MR, LONERY: M apol ogies, Judge. | left
it -- | was unnmuted and | nuted.

| think we think we've answered this
gquestion as it was asked as well, but -- and | think
per haps we had sone idea when we realized it was on
the discovery list, but -- and I'Il let M. Hi ckman
suppl enent this.

But | believe we agreed in sone
di scussions that we initiated wwth Staff at the | ast
di scovery conference -- as you'll recall, Judge, we
had sone di sputes about these class cost-of-service --
some of the DRs in the |last discovery conference.

We agreed that we would provide a
supplenent to -- | think it was a different DR that
gets into mass property accounting and some of the
things that we think are causing sone of the confusion
here. And | believe that M. H ckman thinks that that
may address this issue, but -- but -- as opposed to --
| nmean | think we've answered this question, but I

think that supplenent we believe may address the issue

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 75
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

that Ms. Lange just raised.

Tom would you, you know, help ne out and
explain probably a little better than | did what we're
thinking here in terns of resolving this one?

MR, H CKMAN:  Jim | think what you
explained is accurate. | think we plan a suppl enenta
response, but | think it's just going to go into
further explanation than maybe what the origi nal
response did. And |I'mworking right now with our plan
accountants to kind of -- to develop that response and
we expect to have that in.

We have a neeting on it that we're going
to have take place tonorrow. So hopefully maybe by
the end of the week we would provide a little bit nore
detail on the challenges with this and how nmass
property creates those chal |l enges.

MR, LOVNERY: And Judge, | think what we
had commtted to was to provide that by the end of the
week. So it's not the end of the week yet, but I
think it will address the issue that we've been
tal ki ng about here.

M5. LANGE: | didn't recall that fromthe
prior conversation. Wat | had recalled was the
di scussi on woul d be that we woul d receive sonething on

the 21st related to the relative systemcosts is what

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

76



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

| understood fromthe other conversation. But yeah,
sonet hing by the end of the week, | appreciate it.
"Il take a | ook at what you got.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. Were there any
other DRs for Ms. Lange?

MR, KEEVIL: Yes. She has 492, Judge,
and then | think she also as 681.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Ckay. 492 then.

M5. LANGE: 492 we got a res-- | asked
hey, what -- what property do you have | eased? And
this may have just been a m sunderstandi ng, but the
response | got was here is a list of the | eases that
we -- the revenues we get for the property we have
| eased, but it didn't actually include an explanation
of what property was | eased.

MR LONERY: So -- so Judge, | think -- |
think we probably m sinterpreted the question and we
probably didn't answer it in the way that we should
have.

| can tell you -- well, | think the
answer to the question probably should have been not
applicable as | understand it because none of -- none
of this property is leased. | think -- | think we
gave her revenue detail and | think she wanted

i nformation on the assets. And ny understanding is we

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 77
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

can't probably provide what she's asking for here.
But we will supplenent the response and explain all
t hat .

M5. LANGE: Well, so respectfully, Jim
if the answer is we don't | ease the whole pole, we
release -- we lease the right to hang a wire on the
pole, then | think the right to hang a wire on this
pole or the right to hang the wire on this stretch of

pol es or whatever is the answer.

MR. LOAERY: Okay. Well, | think the
peopl e that are going to supplenent are listening so
hopefully that will help them provide the answer.

M5. LANGE: | appreciate that.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Ckay. | believe you

said 681 was al so Ms. Lange's?

M5. LANGE: Yes. This one, | was bl own
away by the objection. | literally just asked for
each rate schedul e at each voltage, how many custoners
do you have by nonth? Wich -- which is about as
basic as you can get. So | guess if the conmpany
m sread or msinterpreted what | was after --

MR. LOAERY: Judge, | think we intend to
answer this question and think we'll have an answer
soon, as in it could be today or tonorrow. But

M. Hckman, if |'"mmsstating, please correct ne.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 78
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

MR H CKMAN: No. | believe that to be
t he case.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Okay. M. Keevil, then
we had 301 and 3027

MR. KEEVIL: W have 301, 302, 337 and
554 that we haven't addressed, Judge. 554 is
actually -- let ne take that one because that relates
to -- sonmewhat to Ms. Lange's group. | believe that
was submitted by Ms. Cox or Ms. Kliethernes, one or
t he other of them

And nmy understanding is their objection
or whatever, Aneren clained that 554 would require
themto perform anal ysis or devel op data that doesn't

al ready exist. However, ny people informne that as

of -- starting in June of this year, Anmeren started
seasonal proration. so the data should -- should
exi st at least starting last nonth. | don't know why

they can't provide, for purposes of the updates, the

true-up information that they started at |east in June

of this year if that's the first it started.

MR. LOWNERY: So Judge -- and under the
process, Staff isn't required to cone and talk to us
about these before they put themon their list. So
"' mnot accusing Staff of, you know, doing sonething

procedural |y inproper.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

79



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

But we nade this objection on June 21st.
The person who -- the only person that | know t hat
could really address, you know, the assunptions
M. Keevil's making and the -- being inplicit as to

what we can or cannot do is Steve WIls and Steve went

on vacation -- he's on vacation this week.
O course, | didn't get this until five
o' clock on Friday so we had no idea -- you know, we

didn't know it was going to be on the dispute I|ist.
So I'"'mreally pretty nuch at a loss to sort of debate
M. Keevil or anybody about whether they're right or
they're wong on it.

When we made the objection, we nade the
obj ecti on because we don't believe we have this
i nformation. W would have to do analysis to get it.
They're saying well, maybe that's not true starting in
June. | can't -- | can't speak to that.

What | can do is commit that when
M. WIIls gets back, | will talk to himabout it and
we will reach back out to Staff and see if we can have
a discussion and work it out or not. But -- but not
havi ng any knowl edge that it was going to cone up
today until five o' clock on Friday, ny hands are tied
to really do that today.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Ckay.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

80



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

MR. KEEVIL: And when does he cone back
fromvacation, Jinf

MR. LOAERY: | believe he's back next
week.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Well, 1'd suggest you --
M. Keevil and M. Lowery, if you can work this out
next week, that's great. |If you continue to disagree
and it needs to cone to ne for resolution, you don't
have to wait a nonth. You can go ahead and file an
appropriate notion and I'Il take it up.

MR, KEEVIL: GCkay. The other ones,
Judge, the three hundreds, | believe those are
auditing data requests. M. Ferguson | believe is on
the Iine and probably coul d address those.

Ms. Ferguson, are you here?

M5. FERGUSON: Yes, | amon the line. As
far as DRs 301, 302 and 337, | have had di scussi ons
Wi th conpany on these itens. | tried to notify them
at | east -- several days ahead of the discovery
conference, at least notify themthat | believe
they're insufficient.

And |'ve had discussions wth
M. Lansford about 301 and 302. Those are DRs that
deal with the Departnent of Energy reinbursenent for

di spensed nucl ear fuel fees. Conpany receives

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

81



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

rei mbursenent at | east once a year for costs that they
subm t.

And what | requested in these DRs was a
listing of the anbunts and the details for what was
requested of the DOE, what was accepted and what was
deni ed and what nade up those variances. And | also
asked for the journal entries associated with the
rei mbursenment to nmake sure that custoners were nade
whol e for those itens that were rei nbursed.

| was provided journal entries, but they
were not in the detail that | needed. So what they
did was they provided ne journal entries of accounts
recei vabl e versus cash that was received, but | need
to have the detailed journal entries with respect to
any capital or expense itens. So | need to have
t hose.

And then in DR-337, we asked for |egal
and outside consulting costs in association wth the
Rush Island Cean Air Act violation that -- you know,
that Ameren has been litigating.

And | think there was just kind of a
m sunderstanding in the reading of that DR | think
at first the conpany had thought that we were
requesting information regarding | egal only and not

j ust outside consultants.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

82



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

And so |'ve requested sone invoices and
sonme journal detail -- I'"'msorry, general |edger
details regarding those itens. And |'ve been told
that I wll be provided those itenms. And -- and |
t hi nk conpany understands what |'m | ooking for now.

So | think it's just a -- a matter of getting the
responses from conpany on 301, 302 and 337.

W received 345 this norning and | am
wai ting on one of the auditors to let ne know if that
is sufficient for the supplenental response.

MR, LOWNERY: Judge on 301, 302 and 337,
Ms. Lange -- or Ms. Ferguson and M. Lansford, as |
understand it, talked | ast Wednesday. And | think --
| think we agree we are going to suppl enent those.
There was sone m sunder st andi ng about exactly what was
needed, but | think -- and Mtch is on the line so
he'll be able to confirm | think we do understand
what's being asked for and | think now we can
suppl enent those. | don't think there's actually any
di sput e about those.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay. Well, that sounds
good. | think that takes care of the electric side.
Was there anything else we need to talk to -- about on
t he gas side?

MR. KEEVIL: Judge, | believe M. Lowery

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

83



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

addressed the gas at one point during his response on

the electric side questions and indicated that they

would -- the only thing really that's still hanging
out that -- on the gas side is response to 99.1 and
222. 1.

| know he said that the response to
222.1, they were going to provide within the next --
before the end of the week | think he said. | don't

remenber what he said on 99.1.

MR, LONERY: It was the other way around.

I think 99.1 any day now, today or tonorrow, | think.

222.1 is the sane as 166.1 on the
electric. It's the one that the person who has to
answer it has been on vacation for an extended period
and is not back until tomorrow. And | commtted to
getting wwth that person tonorrow. And | can't tel
you exactly when you're going to get your answer, but
we'll certainly try to expedite it.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay. Was there
anything el se, M. Keevil?

MR KEEMIL: | -- | don't think so.
Ms. Meyers, did | mss anything?

M5. MYERS: | don't believe you did.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Ckay. Anything el se

from Ameren?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

84



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

MR. LOWNERY: Nothing fromus, Judge.
Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay. Well, | believe

we're -- we've had a productive conference here and |
think this will bring it to an end. As always, if you
do have di sputes that cone up between these neetings,
you can certainly bring themto ny attention al so.
And | believe we have anot her one com ng up in August.
So with that then, we'll end the neeting. Thank you
al | .

(Wher eupon, the conference was

concl uded.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

85



© 00 N oo o b~ W N PP

N N NN NN P P P PR R R R e
o A W N P O © © N O OO A W N P O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol. 11

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Tracy Thorpe Taylor, CCR No. 939, within the
State of Mssouri, do hereby certify that the
testinony appearing in the foregoing matter was duly
sworn by nme; that the testinony of said w tnesses was
taken by ne to the best of ny ability and thereafter
reduced to typewiting under ny direction; that I am
nei ther counsel for, related to, nor enployed by any
of the parties to the action in which this matter was
taken, and further, that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by the
parties thereto, nor financially or otherw se

interested in the outcone of the action.

JAM{; o ) J”y/ﬂ’?

Tracy Thorpe Tayl or, CCR

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

86



ER-2021- 0240; GR-2021- 0241, Voindelx:

1 521

1,000 73:15

10 59:1

100 73:16
100,000 73:9,16
102 59:1

102.1 50:10 52:18,21
56:15

102.2 50:2554:18
58:5

102.3 56:18 57:11
58:4 59:3,8 60:2

102.4 50:10 51:17,20,
22 52:3 54:18 58:5

104.4 48:8
105.2 70:1,2
130 53:4
16 74:23

166.1 48:2367:4,11
69:4 84:12

17th 52:24 54:6 57:2
64:18

1824 46:13

2 52:1,256:15
2,900 53:20 63:25
2,937 53:955:17
2,976 64:3

2-- 50:18

20 52:2354:2373:1
20-day 55:6

2020 73:2,7

20th 55:17 62:24

21st 76:25 80:1
222.1 69:384:5,7,12
24-something 73:1
240.1 48:23 67:4,20
240.2 48:23 67:4,20
242 50:13,19 52:22
25 73:1,14

262 48:16

27th 57:2,10

3 52:1,2

3,000 51:11,13,19
52:11,15

30 50:19 53:1 57:12,
19 65:5

30-day 49:3,19 56:17,
25574

301 79:4,581:17,23
837,11

302 79:4,581:17,23
83:7,11

30th 49:2,11 54:9,11,
12,15 55:21 57:3
62:19 64:25 65:18
66:19

311 48:16
32 575
33 5755

337 79:581:17 83:7,
11

345 47:2583:8
360 46:6

3A 47:2348:4,14
69:11

3B 48:5,16,17,22
3C 48:2549:6,12
3rd 58:17

4

4 52:2,18 56:15

40 51:10,11,14,18
52:11 54:19 56:16
57:12,20 58:11

487 72:22,25
489 72:23 74:5,6
492 72:2377:6,8,9
4th 67:14

50 57:2058:2,3,4 73:9
55.1 48:8
554 79:6,12
573 48:8
574 48:8
579 48:8
582 48:9
586 48:9
587 47:23
588 48:9
592 48:9

6-- 49:8
605 60:6,1563:2,11

606 49:8 60:6,21 64:1
65:23

608 60:6,25 64:7
609 61:6
610 61:12
611 61:16
612 61:21

613 49:8 60:6 61:25
63:2 65:23

615 48:2367:4,7
618 48:10

619 48:10
63103 46:14
648 48:10
65102 46:7
678 47:23

680 47:23

681 77:7 78:15

1. . addr essed

7
7th 57:10

8
89.1 48:8

9

99.1 69:584:4,9,11

A

absolutely 65:11
accepted 82:5
account 73:3
accountants 76:10

accounting 71:3
75:20

accounts 82:12
accurate 76:6
accusing 79:24
Act 82:19
additional 48:7,11

address 52:971:17
75:23,25 76:20 80:3
81:14

addressed 79:6 84:1

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021-024hdeXol adniit..conpletely

admit 69:1
admits 68:13
advanced 59:24
agree 67:17 83:14
agreed 75:13,18

ahead 47:451:5
71:23 81:9,19

AIM 70:4
Air 82:19
allocate 74:14

Ameren 46:9,11 47:3,
6 49:2 50:19 51:8,21
52:18 58:21 60:16,21
61:7,12,16,22,25
62:12 64:12 65:17
66:2,18 68:25 71:12
73:18 74:7,18 75:5
79:12,15 82:20 84:25

Ameren's 49:9
AMI 73:3,4

amount 54:3,21 55:9
73:2

amounts 82:4
AMR 70:5,7

analysis 61:17,18,21
62:8 79:13 80:15

answers 56:10 63:6,
19

apologies 75:6

apologize 46:16
72:20

apparently 67:2,4
appearances 46:2
applicable 77:22
applied 60:19
apply 51:17

April 52:2353:16 54:6
55:17 62:24

area 55:1

areas 55:3 65:2
argument 51:13
aro-- 52:21

asks 56:20,23 60:21,
2561:12,16,17,25

aspect 53:23
asset 70:2,8
assets 77:25

assign 68:3 74:14,25
75:1

assigned 67:21
association 82:18
assume 52:14 66:4
assuming 47:166:14
assumption 66:3

assumptions 61:20
65:25 66:14 80:3

attempt 52:14
attention 72:385:7

attorneys 46:2,21
47:2

auditing 64:17 81:13
auditors 83:9
August 85:8
Avenue 46:13
avoid 53:7

B

back 48:2152:20
53:16 59:22 64:9
66:21,25 67:13,16
70:7 72:4 80:19,20
81:1,3 84:15

Banks 46:12,13
based 65:12
basic 70:17 78:20

basically 56:24 59:18
61:10 64:16

begin 47:8
beginning 53:8
beneficial 49:13
bid 58:7

big 73:974:15

bit 62:10 65:21 67:14
76:14

blanket 57:13,18
blown 78:16
books 70:25
Box 46:6

break 71:11
bring 85:5,7

broad 51:9,14,15
52:13 63:21

brought 72:3
budget 58:9,10 64:12
bunch 46:10 49:1

burdensome 51:8,19
56:6

C

call 48:6 70:15 72:19,
20

call-in 46:1147:1
Callaway 53:24 64:11
called 47:357:13

capital 53:2354:1
64:12 82:15

card 61:10
care 83:22

case 47:22 48:2253:4
62:24 63:4 68:19 69:2
79:2

cash 82:13
categories 63:19,20
caught 68:572:19

causing 75:21
cetera 58:10 63:13
challenges 76:15,16
chance 47:6
change 58:8
changed 53:16,20
changing 56:18
charter 51:11
charters 51:2,12
check 60:4 65:7 67:8
checked 54:14,22
Chouteau 46:13
chunk 50:21

City 46:6

claimed 51:8 79:12
Claire 49:14 50:3 59:3

clarification 56:20,
23 57:7 58:2 60:4

class 69:15 71:12
75:16

Clean 82:19

clear 46:19 59:16
70:15 74:2

collaborated 53:3

collected 55:10
57:15,17

commit 66:20 80:18

committed 76:18
84:15

company 54:155:1
56:1 65:2 70:10 78:20
81:18,25 82:23 83:5,7

company's 53:23
compiled 55:10
complete 72:4
completed 57:25
completely 58:6

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2021- 0240; GR 202141024k, Yonplllcat ed. . explain

complicated 58:24

concern 47:10 55:25
71:2,4

concerned 49:563:5

concerns 47:5,19,22
48:19

concluded 85:12
conducted 61:16

conference 47:12
74:9 75:15,17 81:20
85:4,11

confidential 56:21
confirm 83:17

confusion 55:25
75:21

construction 58:9
consultants 82:25
consulting 82:18

continue 60:23 81:7

conversation 76:23
77:1

conversion 59:18

correct 52:16,20
58:18 60:8 62:20 71:1
78:25

cost-benefit 61:17,
18,21 62:8

cost-of-service
69:15 71:12 75:16

costs 76:2582:1,18
counsel's 46:24
counterpart 71:13

couple 60:3 62:6,9
65:20 74:18

covers 53:23
Cox 79:9
creates 76:16

crisscrossed 72:2

customers 71:6
78:18 82:8

D

data 47:14,1550:9,11,
13,18 54:17 55:5,11
59:10 64:21 79:13,16
81:13

date 47:14 65:9,10,14
dates 53:14,15,19,21
day 62:2163:4 84:11

days 50:19 53:1 57:5,
960:367:23 81:19

deadline 55:22
deal 81:24
debate 80:10
decisions 63:13
delivery 53:2564:10
denied 82:6
Department 81:24
deployed 73:13
describe 64:7
description 60:25
design 58:8 69:15

detail 57:17 65:1
76:15 77:24 82:11
83:2

detailed 82:14
details 82:4 83:3
determine 64:4

determined 60:21
61:25

develop 76:10 79:13
developed 61:2

development 61:4
62:5

direct 49:458:15

disagree 81:7

discovery 47:10,11,
19,22 49:4 73:23 74:9
75:11,15,17 81:19

discrete 58:3,4

discussed 55:3
59:15

discussion 76:24
80:21

discussions 75:14
81:17,22

dispensed 81:25

dispute 56:8,9 80:9
83:20

disputes 75:16 85:6

distribution 60:16
61:8 63:11,22

districts 63:15

documentation
61:24 62:2,9,11 65:24

documents 55:4,9
58:7,11 61:19

DOE 82:5
dollar 74:15,16,24

dollars 57:1571:5
73:14 74:18,19

DR-337 82:17
drag 49:21

DRS 47:19 48:15,22
49:1,16 53:4 56:18
58:24 67:2 75:17 77:5
81:17,23 82:3

due 57:2,1058:15
63:7

E

early 53:658:19
earnest 64:17

easier 71:20

EFIS 52:3

electric 47:22 48:21,
22,25 67:1 69:4 83:22
84:2,13

employees 61:3
encompasses 50:16

encourage 58:21
68:24

end 67:22 73:7 76:14,
18,19 77:2 84:8 85:5,9

ended 73:23

energy 50:14,17
53:22,24 54:2 55:12,
14 60:17,22 61:1,9,14,
23 64:3,8,10,17 81:24

entire 51:12,13 63:15
64:8,12

entries 46:2 82:7,10,
12,14

equipment 58:7
Eric 46:13

Eubanks 49:15,16,24
50:3,4,9 51:5 52:10,16
59:2,3,4,6,8 62:22

Eubanks' 51:10
64:22

evaluating 61:7

evaluation 61:1,13
64:8 66:3

exact 57:21
excuse 49:454:11
exist 79:14,17

expect 54:15 66:16
69:6 72:8 76:11

expedite 67:17 84:18
expense 82:15
expensive 74:13

explain 47:549:17,
18,25 57:16 69:20
76:378:2

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER-2021- 0240; GR-2021- 0241 nd¢al: .

elxlpl ai ned. . Judge

explained 76:6

explanation 59:9,12,
17 60:10,15 61:6,15
62:576:8 77:14

expressed 55:25

extended 67:14
84:14

extension 49:3,9
51:22,24,25 52:5,9
54:8 56:17,25 57:4

extensions 52:1
extent 57:24

extremely 56:5

=

facilities 53:25 64:11
fact 63:5

fairly 48:1958:24
faster 58:22
February 53:6 55:15
feel 74:8

fees 81:25

Ferguson 81:13,15,
16 83:12

fighting 62:16
file 47:14 81:9

filed 47:1152:353:4
62:25 63:4

filing 47:18 55:15
final 58:9

find 75:2

fine 66:9

finite 74:13

flat 51:23

fluid 53:18
folks 70:16
follow-up 74:8

fossil 53:24 64:10
fresh 53:8

Friday 47:11,24 80:8,
23

fuel 81:25
full 50:22 66:7
fully 64:7

functional 55:3

functions 64:20

G

gas 48:13 69:5 83:24
84:1,4

gathered 62:11 65:22
gave 53:570:4 77:24
general 70:1283:2

generation 53:24
64:9,11

give 47:6 60:9
good 50:21 83:22
great 57:17 81:7
grid 63:17
group 79:8
groups 72:11

guess 62:3,24 66:4
78:20

guy 68:16

he'll 83:17

hear 46:10,17,18
62:14

hearing 72:16

helpful 50:1 60:13
65:16

hey 77:10

Hickman 71:11,21,
22,24 75:11,22 76:5
78:2579:1

high 74:24
high-level 60:10
Honor 46:12
hope 70:10 73:7,13
hour 47:2548:9
hundred 74:18
hundreds 81:12

H

half 57:14
hands 80:23
hang 78:6,7,8
hanging 84:3
happen 65:12
happened 67:25

ID 70:3,8

idea 58:1 75:10 80:8
identify 60:16 61:12
implicit 80:4
improper 79:25

in-service 53:14,15,
19

include 72:977:14

included 60:22 61:3,
8,14,15,23

including 62:21
inclusion 60:17
indication 73:15
individually 49:20,22
inform 79:14

information 53:3
54:21 55:4,10,16,18
59:21 65:22 66:2,5
68:21 69:5 70:4,5,17

72:6,9,11 73:17 77:25
79:19 80:15 82:24

initial 53:2
initially 67:21
initiated 75:14

insufficient 69:11,13
81:21

insufficiently 47:17
intelligently 66:13

intend 54:956:7
62:17 65:10 78:22

internal 72:5

investment 53:24
54:1

invoices 83:1
involved 64:20
Island 82:19

issue 62:15 75:23,25
76:20

items 71:17 74:15,21,
23,24 75:2 81:18 82:9,
15 83:3,4

Jamie 46:23

Jeff 46:6 47:751:5
68:3

Jefferson 46:6

Jim 46:17,22 76:5
78:4 81:2

journal 82:7,10,12,14
83:2

Judge 46:1,5,8,15,16,
18,20,21,25 47:7
48:24 49:20,24 50:6,8
51:4,6,20 52:14,17,19
53:17,23 55:24 56:12
57:1,8 58:12,14,20
59:2,4,7,19,22 60:5,12
62:12,16,18,20 65:4,
15 66:10,12,16,21,24

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241, Vol ndelx: July..Mers
67:7 68:8,15,23 69:2, Lansford 81:2383:12 | looked 72:3 met 74:7
911,12 71:10,19,22, large 53:11 loss 80:10 meter 70:2 71:6 73:3

2372:12,16,24 73:18,
19 74:5 75:4,6,15
76:17 77:4,6,8,16
78:14,22 79:3,6,21
80:25 81:5,12 83:11,
21,25 84:19,24 85:1,3

July 49:2,1154:12,15
55:21 57:3,10 62:19
63:6 64.:25 65:5,18
67:14,23

June 52:2454:6,9,11
57:2,10 64:18 79:15,
19 80:1,17

K

Keevil 46:3,5,6 47:7,8
51:4,6 54:10,18 56:14
57:9 58:15,16,19 68:1,
8,10 69:10,14,19 70:1,
2372:14,17,18 77:6
79:3,580:11 81:1,6,11
83:25 84:20,21

Keevil's 80:4
keyed 62:23

kind 60:9 62:367:14
76:10 82:21

kinds 63:18
Kliethermes 79:9
knew 55:14
knowledge 80:22

Lala 68:6
land 68:6

Lange 69:16,18,23
70:271:2,14 72:13,14,
2574:6 76:1,22 77:5,9
78:4,13,16 83:12

Lange's 72:21 78:15
79:8

largest 63:24

late 53:563:6 67:18
68:13 69:7

Law 46:13
lease 78:5,6

leased 77:10,14,15,
23

leases 77:12
leaving 70:25
ledger 83:2

left 68:575:6
legal 82:17,24
legitimate 49:9
letter 51:2552:4
letting 47:572:15

level 52:12 61:17,18
62:7 64:6,25

limited 51:17
limiting 52:11

list 47:14 48:1251:2
53:4 54:19 55:17
59:23 69:24 73:23
75:11 77:12 79:23
80:9

listed 48:15,17 49:6
52:1,257:12 72:21

listening 78:11

listing 47:18 72:4
82:4

lists 59:10
literally 64:24 78:17
litigating 82:20
LLC 46:13

located 74:20
longer 48:353:1

lot 53:159:14 62:8
63:12 64:20 66:5
68:24

lots 68:11
loud 46:18 56:22
Louis 46:14

Lowery 46:9,10,16,
17,20 52:19 56:4 57:8
58:18 59:21 62:14,15,
20 65:6 66:10,12,20
67:5,7 68:3,13 69:2
71:10 73:19 75:5,6
76:17 77:16 78:10,22
79:21 81:3,6 83:11,25
84:10 85:1

Luebbert 49:14,16,25
50:6 60:6,8,14 65:15,
19 66:13,22

Luebbert's 64:22

M

made 61:20 65:25
70:15 72:1 80:1,13
82:6,8

make 52:15 55:15,21,
22 59:16 63:13 65:8,
13 82:8

makes 50:24 54:1
making 63:9 80:4
March 53:6

mass 75:20 76:15
math 57:9

matter 83:6
means 57:2,3
meet 65:14
meeting 76:12 85:9
meetings 85:6

mentioned 65:19

meters 70:4,5,9 71:8
73:4,9,10,15,16,25

metric 60:19
metrics 60:18 63:12
Meyers 84:22

million 57:1573:1,14
74:16,19

mind 57:172:15

misinterpreted
77:17 78:21

misread 78:21

Missouri 46:7,14
64:12 71:12

misstating 78:25
mistake 68:6 71:25

misunderstanding
77:11 82:22 83:15

Mitch 83:16

model 70:17,19,20,21
71:9 73:11

models 73:13
modernization 63:18

month 78:19 79:17
81:9

months 55:20 73:6
morning 47:24 83:8
motion 48:581:10

move 60:5 66:25
67:18 72:13

multiple 57:22
multiples 58:3
mute 72:20
muted 75:5,7
Myers 46:23 84:23

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER-2021- 0240; GR-2021-0241] ndeix.

Inlat ur e. . qui ckly

N

nature 51:9

necessarily 59:13
63:20

necessity 49:17

needed 49:2 64:4
82:11 83:16

nonunitized 73:6
notice 47:19,21
notices 47:10
notifications 51:1
notify 81:18,20
nuclear 81:25

number 48:16 53:11
57:21 63:24 69:21,22,
24 70:17,19,20 71:9
72:15 73:25 74:13

numbers 47:23 70:21
72:273:11

O

objected 56:4

objecting 51:22,23
52:8 56:1 62:13

objection 51:2552:2,
4 78:17 79:11 80:1,13,
14

objections 56:9
62:17

office 46:24
opinion 47:16
opposed 59:25 75:23
orally 74:11

order 58:8,22 70:24

orders 57:12,14,18,
21589

original 58:9 76:8

overbroad 56:6
overdue 67:268:21
overhead 63:17

overly 51:9,14,15
52:13

P

pardon 71:10

part 49:9 54:1 59:10
60:22 61:9 71:25

partial 59:20 65:16
66:18 70:3

partially 66:6
partly 63:7,8
parts 56:24
passed 61:13
past 73:7

people 47:354:13,23
64:19,20 78:11 79:14

perform 79:13
performed 61:22

period 54:17 55:6
84:14

person 67:11,12,15,
16,20,21,22 68:4
71:13 80:2 84:13,16

perspective 56:11

physically 54:7,16
55:6

pick 47:14
place 76:13

plan 49:10 50:14
53:22 54:2 55:12,14
59:17 60:17,22 61:9,
11,14,23 64:3,9,17
68:14 76:6,9

plans 56:21,23 57:7
66:3

PO 46:6

point 49:21 71:4,5
72:19 84:1

pole 78:5,7,8
poles 78:9
portion 50:14
position 74:10
possibly 66:18
potential 61:1,7
prefer 65:3

preference 49:23
74:14

pretty 80:10

previous 47:11
primarily 56:15
prior 70:15 76:23

problem 48:24 68:18
727

problems 49:7
procedurally 79:25
proceed 69:25

process 53:12,18
60:1561:1,2,4,7,13
62:5,6 64:8 65:25
79:22

productive 85:4

project 51:1,2 60:22
61:11,17,18 62:1,7
64:2,4,5

projects 50:15,17
51:2,10,11,18 52:11
53:17,20 54:19 55:9,
11,18 56:16 57:14,20,
22,25 58:3,4,11 59:11,
14 60:17,20 61:1,8,12,
22 63:11,23 64:3,17
65:1

promise 65:11
promised 65:5
properly 71:8

property 70:7,14,25
74:13 75:20 76:16
77:10,13,15,23

proposals 58:7
proration 79:16
protect 56:4

provide 57:7 59:13
60:23 62:1 65:18
75:18 76:14,18 78:1,
12 79:18 84:7

provided 50:13,16
52:22 55:17 61:19
82:10,12 83:4

providing 61:10
74:11

prudent 62:1
public 50:11

pull 50:4 55:4
pulled 72:6

pulling 72:11
purchase 58:8
purposes 79:18
pursuing 71:4

put 55:11 74:10 79:23

Q

question 54:6 63:1,
21 66:22 73:20 74:2
75:9,24 77:17,21
78:23

questions 52:24 56:7
63:3,12,19 64:2 717
84:2

queue 59:25
quick 50:567:19,25

quickly 47:2054:7
67:10 68:25

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER-2021- 0240; GR-2021- 0241, Voindelx:

rai se..specs

R

raise 71:3,7
raised 76:1

rate 68:19 69:15 78:18
re-- 68:18

reach 80:20
read 56:22
reading 82:22
real 47:2050:5
realize 67:23 68:1
realized 75:10
reason 73:6
reassigned 67:24

recall 53:575:15
76:22

recalled 76:23
receivable 82:13
receive 76:24

received 47:9,17,22,
25 48:6,9,10,14,15,20
73:4 82:13 83:8

receives 81:25
recognize 62:9
recognized 65:21
reconfigured 68:18
recorded 74:22
reference 72:1
referred 54:10
refers 52:21
reimbursed 82:9

reimbursement
81:24 82:1,8

relate 70:6

related 58:6 69:15
76:25

relates 79:7
relative 76:25
relay 66:21
release 78:6
relevant 69:21
reliable 60:23 64:5
remaining 48:23
remains 48:16
remember 84:9
report 65:12
reports 58:9

representing 46:5
47:2

request 50:11,13,18,
2051:17 55:11,19
59:10 61:3 67:1

requested 66:572:5
82:3,583:1

requesting 51:10,22,
24 56:2,3 62:13 65:24
82:24

requests 47:1549:9
50:9 61:6,16,21 64:21
72:5 81:13

require 79:12
required 79:22
requires 47:13
res-- 68:16 77:9
resigned 68:2,17
resiliency 63:17
resolution 81:8
resolving 76:4
respect 82:14
respectfully 78:4

respond 47:6 49:10
50:19 62:14 68:9,12,
2571:23

responded 47:16,17

48:3 56:14 66:7 67:5

response 47:15,25
48:21 49:12 52:18,23
56:13 59:20 65:4
66:10 67:6,17 69:11
70:3 72:9 73:4,18
74:11 75:4 76:7,9,10
77:12 78:2 83:10 84:1,
4,6

responses 47:9,18,
23 48:6,8,10,11,14,15
49:6,18 54:24 55:11
65:5,16 66:19 67:3
69:13 83:7

responsibilities 61:5
rest 64:14
retire 71:8

retired 67:22 68:4
70:1171:1

retirement 70:11,14,
18,20 71:9 74:22 75:3

retirements 70:24
retiring 70:9
revenue 77:24
revenues 77:13
rise 52:12
roughly 52:11
row 72:23

rows 53:10,13
run 47:20

Rush 82:19

S

safe 60:23 64:5
sample 61:10
sampling 52:15
Sarah 69:16
schedule 78:18

score 61:9

seasonal 79:16
seeking 52:8

self-explanatory
48:19

sense 50:24
September 58:16
sequence 59:1
series 59:163:2
service 60:24 64:5
set 54:10

side 48:13,2567:1
69:2,4,6 71:3 83:22,24
84:2,4

similar 50:12,15

simply 48:22 49:2
50:11,25 54:7 56:20,
2367:1571:5

single 63:1,3,24 64:2
situation 53:7 63:8
slightly 56:19
smaller 73:10

Smart 50:14,16 53:22
54:2 55:12,14 60:17,
22 61:1,9,14,23 64:2,
8,17

sooner 49:11 50:2
65:9

sort 68:6 80:10
sounded 68:12

sounds 56:2 58:23
83:21

speak 66:13 80:17
speaking 72:17

specific 50:20 51:2
59:10,18 70:7,8

specifically 65:23
71:25

specs 58:8

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 20211024k, Y¥@readsheet..weights

spreadsheet 50:12,
13,16,23 52:21,22
53:2,10,13 55:20
62:23

St 46:14

Staff 46:4,6,24 47:2,5,
8 50:13 52:23 53:3
55:13 56:1,12 58:25
63:574:13 75:14
79:22,24 80:20

Staff's 67:174:14

start 46:1 47:564:18
69:25

started 47:453:6
64:16 79:15,19,20

starting 60:14 63:2
79:15,17 80:16

state 63:15
status 54:14 65:12
statute 55:15
Steve 80:5
stretch 78:8
stuck 72:20

sub-categories
63:16

subject 72:10
submit 72:8 82:2

submitted 49:16
51:21 79:9

subsection 66:25
substance 52:10
suffice 70:15
sufficient 48:283:10
suggest 815
suggesting 59:19
sum 48:20
summary 62:4

supplement 66:8
74:1,3 75:12,19,25

78:2,11 83:14,19

supplemental 48:7
72:8 76:6 83:10

support 65:25

supporting 61:19,24
62:1,8,10 65:24

suppose 68:11

surreptitiously
68:17

switch 74:17,19
switches 74:17

system 60:16 61:8
63:23 68:18 76:25

T

takes 83:22

taking 46:1

talk 79:22 80:19 83:23
talked 73:22 83:13

talking 53:12 55:8
56:16,20 60:1 63:25
76:21

technical 70:16 71:13
ten 57:9
terms 63:23 76:4

testimony 49:558:15
63:7

thing 84:3

things 48:13 65:11
68:11 75:21

thinking 76:4
thinks 75:22
thoroughness 74:8

thought 67:7,8 70:15
73:22 82:23

thousand 74:18
thousands 53:13

tie 71:575:3
tied 60:180:23
till 57:3

time 54:6,17 55:6
56:2,3,10 62:14,16
65:2 71:16,20

today 67:369:7 72:10
78:24 80:23,24 84:11

told 54:22 83:3
Tom 71:1176:2

tomorrow 67:13,16
69:7 72:10 76:13
78:24 84:11,15,16

total 74:23

transmission 53:25
64:10

treated 52:3

tremendous 54:2,21
55:9

true 64:13 80:16
true-up 79:19
type 61:1170:14
types 57:16 61:22

U

ultimately 61:13
unbeknownst 67:22
unclear 51:21 52:7
underground 63:16

understand 46:3
59:9 70:6,8,19 72:4
73:2174:477:22
83:13,17

understanding
48:14 77:25 79:11

understands 83:5
understood 77:1
unduly 51:8,19

unit 70:14,18,20 74:22
75:3

unitized 73:8

units 70:11 71:9
unmuted 75:7
unreasonable 51:19
ununitized 73:2
update 53:14 54:3
updated 50:12 53:10
updates 59:23 79:18
updating 53:21
users 46:1147:1
utilized 61:7 66:2

\Y,

vacation 67:13 68:16
80:6 81:2 84:14

valid 66:15
valuation 58:8
variances 82:6
versus 82:13
vintage 70:8 73:2
violation 82:19

voltage 78:18

W

wait 81:9

waiting 83:9
walk 60:9 69:20
wanted 68:9 77:24
Wednesday 83:13

week 76:14,19 77:2
80:6 81:4,7 84:8

weeks 63:7
Weights 60:18 63:12

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021-0241n0<¢al:. WI | s. . yest erday

Wills 80:5,19
wire 78:6,7,8

WOODRUFF 46:1,8,
15,18,21,25 49:24
50:8 52:14,17 55:24
56:12 58:14,20 59:4,7,
19 60:5,12 62:12,18
65:4,15 66:10,16,24
68:8,23 69:9,12 71:19,
2372:12,16,24 73:18
74:575:477:4,8 78:14
79:3 80:25 81:5 83:21
84:19,24 85:3

work 50:23 55:9
57:12,13,18,20,24
70:22 80:21 81:6

worked 53:4

working 53:6 54:13,
2369:23 72:11 76:9

writing 75:2
wrong 80:12

Y

year 79:15,20 82:1

yesterday 54:14,22
73:22

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86

	Word Index
	Index: 1..addressed
	1 (1)
	1,000 (1)
	10 (1)
	100 (1)
	100,000 (2)
	102 (1)
	102.1 (5)
	102.2 (3)
	102.3 (6)
	102.4 (8)
	104.4 (1)
	105.2 (2)
	130 (1)
	16 (1)
	166.1 (5)
	17th (4)
	1824 (1)
	2 (3)
	2,900 (2)
	2,937 (2)
	2,976 (1)
	2-- (1)
	20 (3)
	20-day (1)
	2020 (2)
	20th (2)
	21st (2)
	222.1 (4)
	24-something (1)
	240.1 (3)
	240.2 (3)
	242 (3)
	25 (2)
	262 (1)
	27th (2)
	3 (2)
	3,000 (5)
	30 (5)
	30-day (5)
	301 (6)
	302 (6)
	30th (12)
	311 (1)
	32 (1)
	33 (1)
	337 (4)
	345 (2)
	360 (1)
	3A (4)
	3B (4)
	3C (3)
	3rd (1)
	4 (3)
	40 (11)
	487 (3)
	489 (3)
	492 (4)
	4th (1)
	50 (5)
	55.1 (1)
	554 (3)
	573 (1)
	574 (1)
	579 (1)
	582 (1)
	586 (1)
	587 (1)
	588 (1)
	592 (1)
	6-- (1)
	605 (4)
	606 (5)
	608 (3)
	609 (1)
	610 (1)
	611 (1)
	612 (1)
	613 (5)
	615 (3)
	618 (1)
	619 (1)
	63103 (1)
	648 (1)
	65102 (1)
	678 (1)
	680 (1)
	681 (2)
	7th (1)
	89.1 (1)
	99.1 (4)
	absolutely (1)
	accepted (1)
	account (1)
	accountants (1)
	accounting (2)
	accounts (1)
	accurate (1)
	accusing (1)
	Act (1)
	additional (3)
	address (7)
	addressed (2)

	Index: admit..completely
	admit (1)
	admits (1)
	advanced (1)
	agree (2)
	agreed (2)
	ahead (5)
	AIM (1)
	Air (1)
	allocate (1)
	Ameren (32)
	Ameren's (1)
	AMI (2)
	amount (4)
	amounts (1)
	AMR (2)
	analysis (6)
	answers (3)
	apologies (1)
	apologize (2)
	apparently (3)
	appearances (1)
	applicable (1)
	applied (1)
	apply (1)
	April (5)
	area (1)
	areas (2)
	argument (1)
	aro-- (1)
	asks (8)
	aspect (1)
	asset (2)
	assets (1)
	assign (4)
	assigned (1)
	association (1)
	assume (2)
	assuming (2)
	assumption (1)
	assumptions (4)
	attempt (1)
	attention (2)
	attorneys (4)
	auditing (2)
	auditors (1)
	August (1)
	Avenue (1)
	avoid (1)
	back (16)
	Banks (3)
	based (1)
	basic (2)
	basically (4)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	beneficial (1)
	bid (1)
	big (2)
	bit (4)
	blanket (2)
	blown (1)
	books (1)
	Box (1)
	break (1)
	bring (2)
	broad (5)
	brought (1)
	budget (3)
	bunch (2)
	burdensome (3)
	call (4)
	call-in (2)
	Callaway (2)
	called (2)
	capital (4)
	card (1)
	care (1)
	case (8)
	cash (1)
	categories (2)
	caught (2)
	causing (1)
	cetera (2)
	challenges (2)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	changed (2)
	changing (1)
	charter (1)
	charters (2)
	check (3)
	checked (2)
	Chouteau (1)
	chunk (1)
	City (1)
	claimed (2)
	Claire (3)
	clarification (5)
	class (3)
	Clean (1)
	clear (4)
	collaborated (1)
	collected (3)
	commit (2)
	committed (2)
	company (12)
	company's (1)
	compiled (1)
	complete (1)
	completed (2)
	completely (1)

	Index: complicated..explain
	complicated (1)
	concern (4)
	concerned (2)
	concerns (4)
	concluded (1)
	conducted (1)
	conference (7)
	confidential (1)
	confirm (1)
	confusion (2)
	construction (1)
	consultants (1)
	consulting (1)
	continue (2)
	conversation (2)
	conversion (1)
	correct (7)
	cost-benefit (4)
	cost-of-service (3)
	costs (3)
	counsel's (1)
	counterpart (1)
	couple (5)
	covers (1)
	Cox (1)
	creates (1)
	crisscrossed (1)
	customers (3)
	data (14)
	date (4)
	dates (4)
	day (3)
	days (8)
	deadline (1)
	deal (1)
	debate (1)
	decisions (1)
	delivery (2)
	denied (1)
	Department (1)
	deployed (1)
	describe (1)
	description (1)
	design (2)
	detail (6)
	detailed (1)
	details (2)
	determine (1)
	determined (2)
	develop (2)
	developed (1)
	development (2)
	direct (2)
	disagree (1)
	discovery (13)
	discrete (2)
	discussed (2)
	discussion (2)
	discussions (3)
	dispensed (1)
	dispute (4)
	disputes (2)
	distribution (4)
	districts (1)
	documentation (5)
	documents (5)
	DOE (1)
	dollar (3)
	dollars (5)
	DR-337 (1)
	drag (1)
	DRS (15)
	due (4)
	early (2)
	earnest (1)
	easier (1)
	EFIS (1)
	electric (9)
	employees (1)
	encompasses (1)
	encourage (2)
	end (9)
	ended (1)
	energy (18)
	entire (5)
	entries (5)
	equipment (2)
	Eric (1)
	Eubanks (16)
	Eubanks' (2)
	evaluating (1)
	evaluation (4)
	exact (1)
	excuse (2)
	exist (2)
	expect (5)
	expedite (2)
	expense (1)
	expensive (1)
	explain (8)

	Index: explained..Judge
	explained (1)
	explanation (10)
	expressed (1)
	extended (2)
	extension (11)
	extensions (1)
	extent (1)
	extremely (1)
	facilities (2)
	fact (1)
	fairly (2)
	faster (1)
	February (2)
	feel (1)
	fees (1)
	Ferguson (4)
	fighting (1)
	file (2)
	filed (5)
	filing (2)
	final (1)
	find (1)
	fine (1)
	finite (1)
	flat (1)
	fluid (1)
	folks (1)
	follow-up (1)
	fossil (2)
	fresh (1)
	Friday (4)
	fuel (1)
	full (2)
	fully (1)
	functional (1)
	functions (1)
	gas (5)
	gathered (2)
	gave (3)
	general (2)
	generation (3)
	give (2)
	good (2)
	great (2)
	grid (2)
	group (1)
	groups (1)
	guess (4)
	guy (2)
	half (1)
	hands (1)
	hang (3)
	hanging (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (1)
	he'll (1)
	hear (4)
	hearing (1)
	helpful (3)
	hey (1)
	Hickman (9)
	high (1)
	high-level (1)
	Honor (1)
	hope (3)
	hour (2)
	hundred (1)
	hundreds (1)
	ID (2)
	idea (3)
	identify (2)
	implicit (1)
	improper (1)
	in-service (3)
	include (2)
	included (6)
	including (1)
	inclusion (1)
	indication (1)
	individually (2)
	inform (1)
	information (23)
	initial (1)
	initially (1)
	initiated (1)
	insufficient (3)
	insufficiently (1)
	intelligently (1)
	intend (5)
	internal (1)
	investment (2)
	invoices (1)
	involved (1)
	Island (1)
	issue (4)
	items (11)
	Jamie (1)
	Jeff (4)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jim (5)
	journal (5)
	Judge (89)

	Index: July..Myers
	July (14)
	June (13)
	Keevil (35)
	Keevil's (1)
	keyed (1)
	kind (5)
	kinds (1)
	Kliethermes (1)
	knew (1)
	knowledge (1)
	Lala (1)
	land (1)
	Lange (18)
	Lange's (3)
	Lansford (2)
	large (1)
	largest (1)
	late (5)
	Law (1)
	lease (2)
	leased (4)
	leases (1)
	leaving (1)
	ledger (1)
	left (2)
	legal (2)
	legitimate (1)
	letter (3)
	letting (2)
	level (6)
	limited (1)
	limiting (1)
	list (13)
	listed (7)
	listening (1)
	listing (3)
	lists (1)
	literally (2)
	litigating (1)
	LLC (1)
	located (1)
	longer (2)
	looked (1)
	loss (1)
	lot (7)
	lots (1)
	loud (2)
	Louis (1)
	Lowery (37)
	Luebbert (12)
	Luebbert's (1)
	made (9)
	make (9)
	makes (2)
	making (2)
	March (1)
	mass (2)
	math (1)
	matter (1)
	means (2)
	meet (1)
	meeting (2)
	meetings (1)
	mentioned (1)
	met (1)
	meter (3)
	meters (11)
	metric (1)
	metrics (2)
	Meyers (1)
	million (6)
	mind (2)
	misinterpreted (2)
	misread (1)
	Missouri (4)
	misstating (1)
	mistake (2)
	misunderstanding (3)
	Mitch (1)
	model (6)
	models (1)
	modernization (1)
	month (3)
	months (2)
	morning (2)
	motion (2)
	move (4)
	multiple (1)
	multiples (1)
	mute (1)
	muted (2)
	Myers (3)

	Index: nature..quickly
	nature (1)
	necessarily (2)
	necessity (1)
	needed (4)
	nonunitized (1)
	notice (2)
	notices (1)
	notifications (1)
	notify (2)
	nuclear (1)
	number (15)
	numbers (4)
	objected (1)
	objecting (5)
	objection (8)
	objections (2)
	office (1)
	opinion (1)
	opposed (2)
	orally (1)
	order (3)
	orders (5)
	original (2)
	overbroad (1)
	overdue (2)
	overhead (1)
	overly (4)
	pardon (1)
	part (6)
	partial (4)
	partially (1)
	partly (2)
	parts (1)
	passed (1)
	past (1)
	people (7)
	perform (1)
	performed (1)
	period (3)
	person (13)
	perspective (1)
	physically (3)
	pick (1)
	place (1)
	plan (19)
	plans (4)
	PO (1)
	point (5)
	pole (3)
	poles (1)
	portion (1)
	position (1)
	possibly (1)
	potential (2)
	prefer (1)
	preference (2)
	pretty (1)
	previous (1)
	primarily (1)
	prior (2)
	problem (3)
	problems (1)
	procedurally (1)
	proceed (1)
	process (13)
	productive (1)
	project (11)
	projects (34)
	promise (1)
	promised (1)
	properly (1)
	property (10)
	proposals (1)
	proration (1)
	protect (1)
	provide (12)
	provided (8)
	providing (2)
	prudent (1)
	public (1)
	pull (2)
	pulled (1)
	pulling (1)
	purchase (1)
	purposes (1)
	pursuing (1)
	put (3)
	question (11)
	questions (8)
	queue (1)
	quick (3)
	quickly (4)

	Index: raise..specs
	raise (2)
	raised (1)
	rate (3)
	re-- (1)
	reach (1)
	read (1)
	reading (1)
	real (2)
	realize (2)
	realized (1)
	reason (1)
	reassigned (1)
	recall (3)
	recalled (1)
	receivable (1)
	receive (1)
	received (13)
	receives (1)
	recognize (1)
	recognized (1)
	reconfigured (1)
	recorded (1)
	reference (1)
	referred (1)
	refers (1)
	reimbursed (1)
	reimbursement (3)
	relate (1)
	related (3)
	relates (1)
	relative (1)
	relay (1)
	release (1)
	relevant (1)
	reliable (2)
	remaining (1)
	remains (1)
	remember (1)
	report (1)
	reports (1)
	representing (2)
	request (10)
	requested (5)
	requesting (8)
	requests (9)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	requires (1)
	res-- (2)
	resigned (2)
	resiliency (1)
	resolution (1)
	resolving (1)
	respect (1)
	respectfully (1)
	respond (8)
	responded (6)
	response (28)
	responses (19)
	responsibilities (1)
	rest (1)
	retire (1)
	retired (4)
	retirement (8)
	retirements (1)
	retiring (1)
	revenue (1)
	revenues (1)
	rise (1)
	roughly (1)
	row (1)
	rows (2)
	run (1)
	Rush (1)
	safe (2)
	sample (1)
	sampling (1)
	Sarah (1)
	schedule (1)
	score (1)
	seasonal (1)
	seeking (1)
	self-explanatory (1)
	sense (1)
	September (1)
	sequence (1)
	series (2)
	service (2)
	set (1)
	side (11)
	similar (2)
	simply (9)
	single (4)
	situation (2)
	slightly (1)
	smaller (1)
	Smart (15)
	sooner (3)
	sort (2)
	sounded (1)
	sounds (3)
	speak (2)
	speaking (1)
	specific (6)
	specifically (2)
	specs (1)

	Index: spreadsheet..weights
	spreadsheet (11)
	St (1)
	Staff (19)
	Staff's (2)
	start (4)
	started (6)
	starting (5)
	state (1)
	status (2)
	statute (1)
	Steve (2)
	stretch (1)
	stuck (1)
	sub-categories (1)
	subject (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (3)
	subsection (1)
	substance (1)
	suffice (1)
	sufficient (2)
	suggest (1)
	suggesting (1)
	sum (1)
	summary (1)
	supplement (10)
	supplemental (4)
	support (1)
	supporting (6)
	suppose (1)
	surreptitiously (1)
	switch (2)
	switches (1)
	system (5)
	takes (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (3)
	talked (2)
	talking (7)
	technical (2)
	ten (1)
	terms (2)
	testimony (3)
	thing (1)
	things (4)
	thinking (1)
	thinks (1)
	thoroughness (1)
	thought (5)
	thousand (1)
	thousands (1)
	tie (2)
	tied (2)
	till (1)
	time (11)
	today (7)
	told (2)
	Tom (2)
	tomorrow (9)
	total (1)
	transmission (2)
	treated (1)
	tremendous (3)
	true (2)
	true-up (1)
	type (2)
	types (2)
	ultimately (1)
	unbeknownst (1)
	unclear (2)
	underground (1)
	understand (11)
	understanding (3)
	understands (1)
	understood (1)
	unduly (2)
	unit (6)
	unitized (1)
	units (2)
	unmuted (1)
	unreasonable (1)
	ununitized (1)
	update (2)
	updated (2)
	updates (2)
	updating (1)
	users (2)
	utilized (2)
	vacation (6)
	valid (1)
	valuation (1)
	variances (1)
	versus (1)
	vintage (2)
	violation (1)
	voltage (1)
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	walk (2)
	wanted (2)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (8)
	weeks (1)
	weights (2)

	Index: Wills..yesterday
	Wills (2)
	wire (3)
	WOODRUFF (48)
	work (10)
	worked (1)
	working (6)
	writing (1)
	wrong (1)
	year (3)
	yesterday (3)



